

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 10905 OF 2024**

Between:

Movva Praneeth, S/o. Late Sri. M. Rajendra Prasad

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Home Department Secretariat Building, Hyderabad
2. Director General of Police, Telangana State Police Department Hyderabad
3. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Hyderabad
4. The Station House Officer, KPHB Colony Police Station Hyderabad.
5. Mr. Venkatesh, Circle Inspector The then SHO of KPHB Colony Police Station Hyderabad
6. Mr. Sandeep, Sub-Inspector The then Sub-Inspector of KPHB Colony Police Station Hyderabad
7. Government Area Hospital Kondapur, Ranga Reddy District Rep by its Medical Superintendent Government of Telangana
8. Gandhi Hospital, Rep by its Medical Superintendent Musheerabad, Secunderabad

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents No. 1 to 4 in not registering the crime in pursuance of the complaint dated 26.12.2023 given by the Petitioner against Respondents No. 5 and 6 for illegally detaining and subjecting him to torture by way of third degree method as illegal, arbitrary and against the provisions of Article 21 and Article 22 of the Constitution of India and consequently grant the Petitioner a suitable monetary compensation under the public law remedy for deprivation of his fundamental rights as enshrined under the Constitution of India;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents No. 2 to 4 to recover the CCTV footages of the date of incident i.e., 23.12.2023 installed inside KPHB Police Station and also footages from CCTV installed outside the

KPHB Police Station and submit the same before this Hon'ble Court, Pending disposal of WP 10905 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. GURRALA ARUN Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR HOME Advocate for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home.

Respondent No.3 - The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad, Hyderabad, is directed to recover the CCTV footages dated 23.12.2023 installed inside and outside the KPHB Colony, Police Station and submit the same before this Court by next date of hearing.

Post on 04.06.2024.

**SD/- A.V.S.PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Home Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Building, Hyderabad
2. Director General of Police, Telangana State Police Department Hyderabad
3. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Hyderabad
4. The Station House Officer, KPHB Colony Police Station Hyderabad.
5. Mr. Venkatesh, Circle Inspector The then SHO of KPHB Colony Police Station Hyderabad
6. Mr. Sandeep, Sub-Inspector The then Sub-Inspector of KPHB Colony Police Station Hyderabad
7. The Medical Superintendent Government Area Hospital Kondapur, Ranga Reddy District Government of Telangana
8. The Medical Superintendent Gandhi Hospital, Musheerabad, Secunderabad
(1 TO 8 by RPAD)
9. One CC to SRI. GURRALA ARUN Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED:24/04/2024

POST ON 04.06.2024



ORDER

WP.No.10905 of 2024

DIRECTION